Amendment 2 details one addition to the 2045 Long Range Transportation Plan. The amendment was open for a 30-day public comment starting on June 1, 2022, with final review and approval on July 7, 2022, at the SIMPCO MPO Policy Board meeting.

The following is the amendment:

1. West 29th Street (Old Highway 20) reconstruction from Daniels Lane in South Sioux City, Nebraska to Highway 20 in Dakota County, Nebraska needs to be programmed for a total estimated cost of \$11,534,590 with \$9,227,672 Federal participation.

The amendment can be found in Table C.3 in Appendix C.

Appendix C Table C.3 Illustrative Projects

				Amnts in \$1,000's	
Sponsor	Project Title	Project Description	Cost Est	Federal	Local Share
Sergeant Bluff	Old Lakeport Road	Reconstruction: N. 300 ft. of	4,800.0	3,400.0	1,400.0
		Intersection of 1st St. S. to 300 ft. S.			
		of inersection at Warrior Rd			
Sioux City	Outer Drive	Hamilton Boulevard to Outer Drive	22,275.0	17,820.0	4,455.0
Sioux City	Floyd Blvd	Outer Drive to 46th	12,203.8	2,440.8	9,763.0
Sioux City	Midtown East/West	Floyd Blvd to Hamilton Blvd	97,500.0	78,000.0	19,500.0
Stoux city	Connector		27,000.0	70,000.0	17,500.0
Sioux City	Glenn Oaks	Outer to Chambers	11,024.4	8,819.5	2,204.9
Sioux City	Correctionville Road	Fairmount Street to City Limits	30,100.0	24,080.0	6,020.0
Sioux City	Burton Street	W 4th Street to Military Road	21,500.0	17,200.0	4,300.0
Sioux City	Plum Creek Road	Plum Creek Road to Riverside Blvd/IA-12	37,800.0	30,240.0	7,560.0
Sioux City	Orleans Ave	Morningside Avenue to Glen Ellen Rd	16,875.0	6,750.0	3,375.0
Sioux City	W. Street	Stone Park Boulevard to City Limits	16,500.0	13,200.0	3,300.0
Sioux City	Floyd Blvd Viaduct	Dace to 4th with Flyover to 3rd Street	124,000.0	99,200.0	24,800.0
Sioux City	6th Street Underpass	Hwy 75 and Pavonia Street	55,500.0	44,400.0	11,100.0
Sioux City	Buckwalter Drive	Hamilton Boulevard to Outer Drive	30,000.0	24,000.0	6,000.0
Sioux City	Stone Park Blvd	Woodland Way to Rebecca Street	13,125.0	10,500.0	2,625.0
Sioux City	Garretson Avenue	Morningside Avenue to Highway 20	33,250.0	26,600.0	6,650.0
Sioux City	46th St.	Buckwalter Drive to Rustin Street	18,000.0	14,400.0	3,600.0
Woodbury Co.	Old Lakeport Road	Old Lakeport Road-SCL Sioux City to Sgt Bluff city limit	3,617.0	2,890.0	727.0
Woodbury Co.	Correctionville Road	Correctionville Road ECL Sioux City to MPO boundary	1,935.0	1,540.0	395.0
South Sioux City	West 29th Street (Old Hwy 20)	reconstruction of West 29th Street (old Hwy 20) from Daniels Lane in South Sioux City to Highway 20 in Dakota County	11,534.6	9,227.7	2,306.9



1122 PIERCE STREET • SIOUX CITY IOWA • 51105 • PHONE 712.279.6286 • FAX 712.279.6920 • EMAIL SIMPCO@SIMPCO.ORG

SIMPCO MPO Resolution 2023 – 5

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2045 LONG RANGE TRANSPORTATION PLAN FOR THE SIOUXLAND INTERSTATE METROPOLITAN PLANNING COUNCIL (SIMPCO) METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

WHEREAS The Siouxland Interstate Metropolitan Planning Council (SIMPCO) is designated as the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the Sioux City Urbanized Area; and

WHEREAS, a Long Range Transportation Plan (LRTP) is required by the U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT) and was developed by the MPO for the Sioux City metropolitan area; and

WHEREAS The SIMPCO MPO 2045 Long Range Transportation plan was approved by the MPO Policy Board on January 7, 2021. This plan provides a comprehensive plan to guide multimodal transportation improvements in the Sioux City metropolitan area over a 25-year planning horizon; and

WHEREAS, the city of South Sioux City, Nebraska is committed to the development of transportation infrastructure in their community; and

WHEREAS, the amendment has been made available for public comment for a thirty (30) day period and has been reviewed and recommended for adoption by the MPO Transportation Technical Committee (TTC), and now requires official approval by the MPO Policy Board; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Policy Board of the SIMPCO Metropolitan Planning Organization approves and adopts the amendment to the MPO 2045 Long Range Transportation Planning adding West 29th Street reconstruction to the illustrative projects list.

Approved by the MPO Policy Board and signed this 7th day of July 2022

Ken Beaulieu MPO Policy Board Chairperson

Michelle Bostinelos SIMPCO Executive Director

David Carne MPO TTC Chairperson